reclassification of our convertible preferred stock warrant liability to additional paid-in capital, (ii) the Capital Stock Conversion and (iii) the
filing and effectiveness of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation in Delaware that will become effective immediately prior to
the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to (i) the sale by us of 9,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of
$20.00 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (ii) the
issuance of 466,389 shares of common stock upon the exercise of options held by certain selling stockholders in connection with the sale
of such shares by such selling stockholders in this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020
would have been $262.0 million, or $3.62 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.97
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $16.38 per share to investors
purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $20.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2020   $(4.39)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above   6.04
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020, before giving to effect new investors purchasing shares

of common stock in this offering   1.65
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in

this offering   1.97

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   3.62

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $16.38

94

Table of Contents

The following table presents, as of September 30, 2020, after giving effect to an exercise in November 2020 of a warrant to
purchase shares of our Series B preferred stock, the Capital Stock Conversion and the 466,389 shares of common stock to be issued
upon the exercise of options to purchase shares of our common stock by certain selling stockholders in connection with this offering, the
differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering with respect
to the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, which includes net proceeds received from the